

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 498 OF 2014  
IN  
SUIT NO. 402 OF 2013**

**Atithi Developments Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant  
V/s. ...Respondents  
Ramashankar R. Yadav and Ors.**

**WITH  
SUIT NO. 402 OF 2013  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1007 OF 2013  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3053 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3048 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2048 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3053 OF 2025**

Mr. Shubham Mishra i/b Shah and Furia Associates for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. Vansh Bahadur Sabhajeet Yadav for the Applicants in IA 3053/25  
and IA 3048/25.  
Mr. Aniket Ransubhe for the Defendants No. 1 and 2 and for legal heirs  
for the Defendant No. 4.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Ransubhe, learned Counsel  
appears for the Applicant in the Notice of Motion and for the Defendant  
No.4 in the Suit and submits that the Applicant/Defendant No.4 has

passed away and that steps would need to be taken to bring the legal heirs on record and therefore, the matter be suitably adjourned.

2. Mr. Mishra, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff also seeks some time in the matter to do the needful after having received the details of the legal heirs of the deceased Defendant No.4.

3. The Interim Applications No. 3053 of 2025 and 3048 of 2025 will be considered after the aforesaid steps are taken.

4. List on **15<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**